
QUESTION ON NOTICE


No. 1698


asked on Tuesday, 10 November 2009


DR DOUGLAS ASKED THE MINISTER FOR NATURAL RESOURCES, MINES AND
ENERGY AND MINISTER FOR TRADE (MR ROBERTSON)—

QUESTION:

With reference to government-owned land in the Gaven Electorate —

(1) What land does the government currently own?

(2) What land has the government acquired in the last five years?

(3) What land does the government plan to sell in the next three years?

ANSWER:

(1) The Government Land Register is a computerised database administered by the Department of Environment and Resource Management. This database contains details of property owned by Queensland Government departments. A search of this Register has found that in the Gaven electorate, there are a total of 768 properties owned by Queensland Government departments.


(2) I refer the member to my response to previous Question on Notice No 1056.

(3) In relation to planned sales of land, I advise that departments within my portfolio responsibilities, Natural Resources, Mines, Energy and Trade, have no plans to sell land in the Gaven electorate over the next three years. Other Government departments may have plans to sell land, but the Member must direct his questions to them.

